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Public Sector Management

 Oregon has 133 public library entities as listed in the Oregon State Library database in 2009.
  Branch libraries bring the total number of library facilities in the state to 215.  Of the 133 library entities, 19 are independent municipal corporations (e.g. districts) while the others are part of city or county government.

The Clackamas County Library District was formed by election in November 2008 with funding starting in July 2009. 

Nongovernmental Management

In 2007, libraries in Josephine County were closed. Community members formed the Josephine Community Libraries, Inc., a nongovernmental nonprofit organization dedicated to reopening and operating the libraries in Josephine County.  This is operating under a three year agreement with the County who gave the effort $300,000. On December 20, 2008, the Grants Pass library opened again. In 2009, three of the branches reopened - Illinois Valley, Williams and Wolf Creek. This system is funded through memberships, grants and donations and managed by a volunteer board of directors.  The Oregon Library Association applauds local efforts to maintain library services, yet encourages the County to look for long-term stable public funding with public management.  The reality is that it is extremely difficulty to have public libraries without dedicated, stable public funding. Table 1 provides an overview of funding of library services over the past four years.

Private Sector Management

In Oregon, the only library currently operated under private sector management is the Jackson County Library System. The County Commissioners closed the library in April 2007 due to the loss of federal timber payments.  In September 2007, the Commissioners contracted their management responsibilities for the 15-library system with LSSI for five years.  The Commission retains its governance role, which includes funding the contract from County general fund revenues and setting policy. The Oregon Library Association monitors developments in Jackson County as we believe all Oregonians should have access to quality library services and resources.
The statistics in Table 2 compares fiscal year 2006 (operations under public management) with fiscal year 2009 (operations under LSSI management). Total expenditures have decreased significantly.  Staff and hours of operation were reduced while investment in the collections remains fairly steady.  Circulation is down slightly; however most public libraries in Oregon and across the nation realized significant increases in circulation and general usage due to the economic downturn. Access to professional assistance has decreased; however children’s programming continues close to 2006 levels.

Table 1: Josephine County Library Services

	Fiscal Year
	Population of Service Area
	Circulation
	Registered Borrowers
	Reference Transactions
	Program Attendance
	Total Operating Expenditures
	Annual public service hours
	Library Collection Expenditures

	FY 2005
	78,600
	492,695
	34,840
	31,094
	3,874
	$1,290,348
	3,712
	$85,476

	FY 2006
	79,645
	485,901
	36,942
	27,452
	3,387
	$998,252
	3,746
	$61,518

	FY 2007
	81,125
	316,227
	37,325
	1,490
	0
	$552,485
	1,612
	$14,106

	FY 2008
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	CLOSED

	FY 2009
	83,290
	102,695
	4,482
	n.c
	1,397
	$91,214
	1,020
	$17,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Source: Oregon State Library: http://www.oregon.gov/OSL/LD/statsploregon.shtml
	
	
	
	
	


Table 2: Jackson County Library Services

	Fiscal Year
	Registered borrowers
	Librarians with ALA/MLS
	Other librarians
	Total librarians
	Other paid staff
	Total paid staff
	Total staff per 1,000 pop. served

	FY 2009
	99,696
	7.75
	2.50
	10.25
	51.52
	61.77
	0.30

	FY 2006
	130,000
	18.20
	3.32
	21.52
	63.91
	85.43
	0.44

	% Difference
	-23%
	-57%
	-25%
	-52%
	-19%
	-28%
	-32%

	Fiscal Year
	City revenue
	County revenue
	Total local government revenue
	State government revenue
	E-rate discount
	Other revenue
	Total library revenue

	FY 2009
	$393,971
	$4,300,142
	$4,694,113
	$35,742
	$0
	$683,778
	$5,413,633

	FY 2006
	$0
	$7,546,632
	$7,546,632
	$37,506
	$39,581
	$470,015
	$8,109,630

	% Difference
	
	-43%
	-38%
	-5%
	-100%
	45%
	-33%

	Fiscal Year
	Salaries and wages
	Employee benefits
	 Expenditures on staff
	Expenditures on collection
	All other operating expenditures
	Total library expenditures
	Total operating expenditures per capita

	FY 2009
	$2,127,484
	$953,277
	$3,080,761
	$757,427
	$1,575,445
	$5,413,633
	$26.37

	FY 2006
	$3,111,492
	$1,614,766
	$4,726,258
	$705,043
	$2,626,241
	$8,057,542
	$41.42

	% Difference
	-32%
	-41%
	-35%
	7%
	-40%
	-33%
	-36%

	Fiscal Year
	Total items
	Items per capita
	Total items added
	Main library hours in a typical week
	Total annual public service hours
	
	

	FY 2009
	612,868
	2.99
	38,298
	24
	15,576
	
	

	FY 2006
	695,620
	3.58
	44,782
	46
	23,708
	
	

	% Difference
	-12%
	-17%
	-14%
	-48%
	-34%
	
	

	Fiscal Year
	Total circulation
	Circulation per capita
	Total reference questions
	Reference per capita
	
	
	

	FY 2009
	1,411,767
	6.88
	145,537
	0.71
	
	
	

	FY 2006
	1,444,813
	7.43
	220,233
	1.13
	
	
	

	% Difference
	-2%
	-7%
	-34%
	-37%
	
	
	

	Fiscal Year
	 Number of children's programs
	Children's programs attendance
	Number of adult programs
	Adult's programs attendance
	Total number of programs
	Total program attendance 
	Total program attendance per 100 pop. served

	FY 2009
	1,488
	37,279
	328
	8,498
	1,900
	47,324
	23.05

	FY 2006
	1,619
	36,024
	486
	12,831
	2,105
	48,855
	25.12

	% Difference
	-8%
	3%
	-33%
	-34%
	-10%
	-3%
	-8%


	Source: Oregon State Library: http://www.oregon.gov/OSL/LD/statsploregon.shtml
	
	
	
	
	
	


� Oregon State Library. 2010.  2008-2009 Oregon Public Library Spreadsheet.  Available at: http://oregon.gov/OSL/LD/statsploregon.shtm
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